FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05-04-2001



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

4

•

101702462 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).							
			Conveyance Type				
X New		X	Assignment		Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#			License		Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #		r	Merger		Other Government		
Corrective	Document Frame #			e ONLY by	/ U.S. Government Agencies)		
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date							
Name (line 1)	Innovative Biosyste	ms,	Inc.		Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)					Execution Date		
Second Party Name (line 1)	Keith E. Stormo				Month Day Year 070700		
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Pa	arty		м	ark if add	itional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1)	Newbio, Inc.				If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1)	of a domestic representative is attached. 15500 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 926 (Designation must be a						
Address (line 2)					separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	Wayzata City	MN	State/Country		55391-1498 Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name [<u></u>			
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)		****					
Address (line 3)	, and the second						
Address (line 4)							
♦ FOR OFFICE USE ONLY							
i eraku di denda 1969 1981	266017) (47543): 1662:98 68						
l							

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0777

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/3	30/99
ONID OCEA	0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OMB 0651-0027	PAIENI					
Corresponde	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (208) 343-6355					
Name [Ken J. Pedersen & Barbara S. Pedersen					
Address (line 1)	Pedersen & Company, PLLC					
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 2666					
Address (line 3)	Boise, ID 83701-2666					
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # 3					
• •	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either th	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Pate	ent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)					
09/254309	5,616,304					
	5,744,105					
	5,779,996					
	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year It named executing inventor.					
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)					
Ente	PCT PCT application number					
	if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT					
	not been assigned.					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #						
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 160.00					
	of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Account					
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:						
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No						
Statement and Signature						
i						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
	s. Pedersen, #36,237 SWMM SUMM 4/18/01					
	of Person Signing Signature / Date					

PATENT

REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0778

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS

Innovative Biosystems, Inc. ("Seller") and Keith Stormo, Ph.D. ("Inventor"), in consideration of good and valuable consideration, hereby assign, transfer and set over to NEWBIO, Inc., a corporation of the State of Minnesota, whose address is 15500 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 920, Wayzata, MN 55391-1498 (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions listed in attached Schedule A held beneficially or of record by Seller or Inventor, including trade secrets, technique and know-how, trademarks, copyrights, designs and plans relating thereto and all proprietary rights therein or based thereon.

Furthermore, Seller, for itself and its officers, employees and agents, and Inventor agree to:

- 1) execute all papers necessary or convenient in connection with each application to protect the inventions, and any continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional applications thereof, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient;
- 2) execute all papers necessary or convenient in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning any application relating to the inventions, or any continuation, continuation-in-part, or division thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with any such interference;
- 3) execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary or convenient in connection with claims or provisions of foreign patent offices, including those operating under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property, or similar treaties or agreements;
- 4) perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary or convenient to obtain grants of valid patents to the Assignee relating to the inventions;
- 5) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and all equivalent foreign patent office officials, to issue any and all Letters Patents resulting from said applications or any continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional applications thereof, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest
- 6) execute all papers necessary or convenient in connection with the recordation of this Assignment in the U.S. Office of Patents and Trademarks and elsewhere as may be requested by Assignee.

Seller and Inventor hereby represent and warrant that each of them has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that neither of them has executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith. Seller and Inventor further represent and warrant

PATENT REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0779 that they are the sole and exclusive record and beneficial owners of all right, title and interest in the inventions, that neither of them has granted any licenses or rights in the inventions to third parties, and that neither of them knows of any statutory bar or prior art which would prevent any of the inventions from being the subject of one or more U.S. Letters Patent.

Seller and Inventor hereby grant the Assignee and its duly authorized representatives the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any equivalent foreign patent office, for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment to be effective on July 7, 2000:

ASSIGNEE:

NEWBIO, INC.

SELLER:

INNOVATIVE BIOSYSTEMS, INC.

INVENTOR:

Keith E. Stormo, Ph.D.

351602/1

Schedule A

U.S. Patent N	o. Date of Issue	Description	Expiration Date	Due Dates of Maintenance Fee Payments
5,616,304	April 1, 1997	"Slurry Reactor" (Blade, Slurry Reactor, and Method of operating reactor)	April 21, 2015	October 1, 2000 October 1, 2004 October 1, 2008
5,744,105	April 28, 1998	3 "Slurry Reactor" (Blade, Slurry Reactor, and Method of operating reactor)	April 21, 2015	October 28, 2001 October 28, 2005 October 28, 2009
5,779,996	July 14, 1998	"Microbial Remediation Reactor and Process"	April 21, 2015	January 14, 2002 January 14, 2006 January 14, 2010

* * *

Pending national patent applications derived from Patent Cooperation Treaty system:

U.S. Patent Application: Serial Number 09/254,309;

Australian Patent Application: Number 719,698 (43,326/97);

Canadian Patent Application: Serial No. 2,264,144;

Japan Patent Application: derived from PCT/US97/15558, filed on March 1, 1999; and European Patent Application (Austria, Belgium, Switzerland and Liechtenstein, Germany, Denmark, Spain, France, United Kingdom, Italy, The Netherlands, and Sweden):

97941414.1.

RECORDED: 04/24/2001

* * *

All improvements, applications, renewals, extensions, provisional patents, and non-U.S. intellectual property rights relating to the patents and/or inventions covered by the above-mentioned patents.

PATENT REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0781